

SC No.44781/15

FIR No.136/12

PS: Crime Branch

State Vs. Prem Chander Prashad etc.

28.08.2017

Present: Sh. R. K. Tanwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Ravi Kumar Sharma and Prem Chander absent.

Accused Baleshwar Ram and Iliyas on bail.

Sh. Harinder Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Baleshwar Ram.

Sh. Sakesh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prem Chander.

An exemption application from personal appearance is filed on behalf of accused Prem Chander. Heard. The application is allowed for today only.

PW- IO/Inspt. Surender Singh Dalal is present. He is sent back.

PW- HC Sukhbir Singh has sent request.

Accused Ravi Kumar Sharma is not responding to calls.

As such his bail bond is forfeited.

Issue NBW against accused Ravi Kumar Sharma and notice u/s. 446 CrPC to his surety, for 14.09.2017.

(SANJAY BANSAL)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/28.08.2017

At this stage,

Sh. Uday Vir Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi Kumar Sharma has appeared and filed an exemption application from personal appearance on behalf Ravi Kumar. Heard.

It is submitted that accused is unable to come today before the court due to non-availability of the train from Punjab.

In view of the submissions, NBW of accused is hereby cancelled.

Put up on the date fixed i.e. 14.09.2017.

(SANJAY BANSAL)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/28.08.2017