

SC No. 44781/15

FIR No. 136/12

PS: Crime Branch

State Vs. Prem Chander Prasad, etc.

09.04.2019

Present: Sh. D. K. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Prem Chander Prasad and Baleshwar Ram are absent despite calls.
Remaining two accused on bail in person.
Sh. Kartikay Mathur, Advocate for accused Prem Chander Prasad.
Proxy counsel for Ms. Prachi Sharma, Advocate for Sh. P. L. Behl, Advocate for accused Iliyas.
Amicus Curiae Sh. Udaivir Singh, Advocate for accused Ravi Kumar.
Amicus Curiae Sh. Harinder Chaudhary for accused Baleshwar Ram.

An exemption application moved on behalf of accused Prem Chander Prasad. Same is allowed for today only in view of the reasons mentioned therein. Said accused is, however, directed to appear positively on the next date.

Sh. Harinder Chaudhary, Advocate states at Bar that he has no information regarding non-appearing of accused Baleshwar Ram for today.

In view of the above, PW-9 ASI Sukhbir Singh and PW- Insp. Surender Singh, (the then SI) who are present today, are discharged unexamined.

Issue NBW against accused Baleshwar Ram and notice u/s. 446 CrPC to his surety through concerned SHO, returnable on 09.05.2019.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
NE/KKD/Delhi/09.04.2019