

IA No. 01/2020
SC No. 44781/15
FIR No. 136/12
PS: Crime Branch
State Vs. Prem Chander Prashad & Ors.

28.02.2020

File taken up today on an application for grant of bail and restoration of previous surety moved on behalf of applicant/accused Ravi Kumar Sharma.

Present: None for State.

Sh. Udaiveer Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for applicant along with applicant along with surety Kiran Sharma.

Ld. Amicus Curiae has filed medical document of wife of applicant.

Further submissions on bail application heard.

The applicant was taken into custody as he had not appeared before the court and warrants were issued against him. It is submitted that applicant could not appear before the court due to illness of his wife and nobody was available at home to lookafter her.

Considering the facts of the case, applicant is re-admitted to bail on furnishing of bail bond in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Put up on date fixed i.e. 17.03.2020.

(Sunil Chaudhary)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North-East/KKD/Delhi/28.02.2020