

SC No. 44781/2015
State Vs. Prem Chander Prashad & Ors.
FIR No. 136/2012
PS: Crime Branch

22.08.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All four accused in person on bail.
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Illiyas @ Tiwari.
Sh. Kartikay Mathur, Ld. Counsel for the accused Prem Chander Prasad.
Sh. Harender Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Baleshwar Ram.
Sh. Uday Vir Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to ASI Rajbir Singh, MHC(M), IO/Insp. S.K. Dalal, ASI Sukhbir Singh are received back with reports served.

Today, on calling the case, ASI Rajbir Singh, MHC(M) and ASI Sukhbir Singh have appeared. Insp. S.K. Dalal did not come.

Ct. Jaivir has brought request of Insp. S.K. Dalal that he is unable to appear before this court in view of the law and order arrangement in view of the Kisan Agitation, so, he is exempted for today.

Let witnesses be examined one by one.

Accordingly, PW-10 ASI Rajbir Singh has been further cross-examined by Id. Counsel for accused Illiyas @ Tiwari. Cross-examination by Id. Counsels for accused Prem Chand and Baleshwar Ram has been deferred as it is lunch time.

The matter stands passed-over till 2:00 PM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.08.2022

At 2:00 PM
Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All four accused in person on bail.
Sh. Kartikay Mathur, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Prem Chander Prasad.
Sh. Harender Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for
accused Baleshwar Ram.
Sh. Uday Vir Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Ravi.

The matter was passed over for further cross-examination of PW-10. Accordingly, PW-10 has been cross-examined by ld. Counsels for accused Prem Chand and Baleshwar Ram. His cross-examination is concluded.

PW-9 SI Sukhbir Singh has been cross-examined by ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Kumar.

Ld. Counsels for accused Prem Chand and Baleshwar Ram seek adjournment to cross-examine this witness. Accused Illiyas @ Tiwari also seeks adjournment, as, his counsel has gone to Tis Hazari Courts in the after lunch session. Last opportunity is granted to the accused to cross-examine the PW-9.

In view of the huge pendency of cases in this court, matter is ordered to be listed on 14.02.2023 for remaining evidence of the prosecution. PW-9 be summoned for the next date of hearing alongwith other the witness.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.08.2022