

SC No. 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD
FIR No. 136/2012
PS : CRIME BRANCH-N.E.DELHI

14.02.2023

File received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Pawan Kumar Matto, Ld. ASJ, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi vide order No. 6909-6925/Judl./N-E/KKD/Delhi/2022, dated 17.11.2022, passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Present : Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused in person.
Sh. Shankar Kashyap, proxy counsel for accused
Prem Vhander Prasad.
Sh. Harender Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for
accused Baleshwar Ram.
IO/SI Surender Singh in person.

Request received on behalf of SI Sukhbir Singh, who stated that due to sudden pain in his chest, he is not in a position to attend the Court. Request allowed for today only.

SI Narender Singh not present despite service of summons. **Issue Bailable Warrants against SI Narender Singh in the sum of Rs.5,000/- for NDOH.**

Issue fresh summons to IO/SI Surender Singh, SI Sukhbir Singh and MHC(M) for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **03.04.2023.**

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
14.02.2023