

6
SC No. 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD
FIR No. 136/2012
PS (CrimeBranch)

01.09.2023

Present : Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Iliyas @ Tiwari in person.
Accused Baleshwar Ram stated to be on the way.
Accused Prem Chand Prasad and Ravi not present.

SI Sukhbir Singh is present and discharged unexamined as it is submitted by accused that Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Accused Prem Chand Prasad and Ravi not present despite repeated calls. Issue NBWs against them and notice to their respective sureties u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to SI Sukhbir Singh for NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused on **23.09.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
01.09.2023

At 12:30 pm.

Sh. Udayveer Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi appeared in person and filed exemption application on behalf of accused Ravi Kumar. In view of submissions made, exemption application is allowed. Hence, NBW issued against the accused Ravi is hereby canceled.