

SC no. 44781/15
State Vs. Prem Chander Prasad Etc.
FIR no. 136/12
PS: Crime Branch

23-09-2023

Present: Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for State
All four accused are present on bail
Sh. B. B. Sharma, advocate for accused Iliyas
Sh. Udaiveer Sharma, Ld. Amicus Curiae for
accused Ravi
Sh. Shankar Kashyap, advocate for accused Prem
Chander Prasad

Heard on the application for cancellation of NBWs of
accused Prem Chander Prasad.

In view of the facts stated in the application, NBWs
against the accused Prem Chander Prasad stands cancelled with
strict warning to the accused to remain careful in future.

Put up for PE on 29-11-2023. Issue summons to all
remaining PWs including MHC(M) through IO for NDOH.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD
Delhi/ 23-09-2023