

SC 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD
FIR no. 136 /2012
PS Crime Branch

05.03.2024

File received by way of transfer on 23.12.2023. It be checked and registered.

Present: None for the State.
Accused Baleshwer Ram, Ilyas and Ravi Kumar Sharma are present, on bail.
Accused Prem Chander Prashad is absent, though on bail.
Sh. Harender Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiea for accused Baleshwar Ram.
PW MHC(M) present alongwith case property

Process issued to PW Insp. Sukhbir Singh received back as served. However, a copy of an order of DCP, West District is filed alongwith report mentioning that one SI Sukhbir bearing no. 5169/D is on earned leave from 04.03.2024 till 22.03.2024. The said order is dt. 01.03.2024, even though the process was served on 27.02.2024. Moreover, Insp. Sukhbir Singh as per the present FIR is having no. 333/Crime. It appears that above mentioned order of the DCP concerned does not pertain to witness Insp. Sukhbir Singh.

Letailable warrants be issued in sum of Rs. 10,000/- against the Insp. Sukhbir Singh through DCP concerned for the NDOH.

Perusal of the record shows that PW at Sr. no. 1, SI Narender Singh has also not been examined till. He be summoned through DCP concerned for the NDOH.

Adverse orders to accused Prem Chander Prashad is deferred. Accused is given one opportunity to appear on the NDOH with his counsel.

Put up for PE on **19.04.2024.**

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
05.03.2024