

3 SC 48(I)/2015 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD
FIR No.136 /2012
PS Crime Branch-N.E.Delhi

11.09.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Iliyas @
Tiwari alongwith accused.
Sh. Harinder Chaudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused
Baleshwar Ram through VC.
Sh. Shankar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Kartickay Mathur,
Ld. Counsel for the accused Prem Chander Prasad.
Sh. Udayveer Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi
alongwith accused.
Accused Baleshwar Ram in person.
Accused Prem Chander Prasad is absent.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Prem Chander Prasad seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that his father has expired. The application is not supported with any document to substantiate the averments.

The present application is allowed subject to the applicant/accused filing the death certificate on or before the NDOH, failing which cost of Rs. 2,000/- shall be imposed upon the accused/applicant.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW IO Inspector Narender Singh, received back duly served, however, a request has been received on his behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that his daughter is engaged today. The request is duly forwarded through

ACP concerned.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Perusal of the record reflects that PW9 SI Sukhbir Singh was partly cross examined on 22.08.2022 and till date his further cross examination has not been recorded.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW IO Inspector Narender Singh, PW9 SI Sukhbir Singh and MHCM alongwith entire case property through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **23.10.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/11.09.2024