

3 SC 48(I)/2015 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD & ORS.
FIR No. 136/2012
PS Crime Branch-N.E.Delhi

27.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Iliyas @ Tiwari
alongwith accused.
Sh. Harinder Choudhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Baleshwar Raj alongwith accused.
Accused Ravi and Prem Chander Prasad are in present in
person.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW-11 IO Inspector Narender Singh,
received back duly served, however, a request has been received on his
behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that
he has been deputed to produce a high risk UTP before some other Court
situated at Dwarka Courts Complex and a request for short adjournment
is being made.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-11 IO Inspector
Narender Singh and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/
SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **14.04.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/27.02.2025