

13 SC 48(I)/2015 44781/2015
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD
FIR No. 136/2012
(Crime Branch-N.E.Delhi)

14.11.2025

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused present.
Sh. Kartikey Mathur, Ld. Counsel for accused Prem
Chander.
Sh. Uday Vir Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi
Kumar Sharma.
Sh. Harinder Chowdhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Baleshwar Ram.
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Iliyas.

Today matter is fixed for recording of statement of the
accused persons u/s 313 Cr.PC.

Statement of accused persons have been recorded u/s 313
Cr.PC separately.

In their statement, accused Iliyas and Baleswar have stated
that they wants to lead Defense Evidence and accused Prem Chander and
Ravi Kumar Sharma have stated that they do not wish to lead any DE.
Hence DE on behalf of accused Prem Chander and Ravi Kumar Sharma
stands closed.

Put up for leading DE at the instance of accused Iliyas and
Baleshwar for **01.12.2025**.

The accused persons who has not to lead DE in their
defense are at liberty to attend the court through VC on NDOH.

List of witnesses to be examined on behalf of accused Iliyas
and Baleshwar for the purpose of DE be filled within 7 days. Accused

are also at liberty to get the witnesses summoned through the court on filing of required PF and diet money.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/14.11.2025