

**SC 44781/2015**  
**STATE VS. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD**  
**FIR 136/2012**  
**PS CRIME BRANCH-N.E. DELHI**

**07.01.2026**

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Prem Chander Prashad is present through VC.  
All other accused are present.  
Sh. Uday Veer Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi Kumar Sharma.  
Sh. Harinder Chowdhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Baleshwar.  
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Iliyash.  
Sh. Kartikey Mathur, Ld. Counsel for accused Prem Chander Prashad through VC.

DW Rajesh Kumar is examined, cross examined and discharged as DW-2.

DE stands closed. A separate statement of the accused Baleshwar Ram is also recorded regarding the same.

Put up for addressing final arguments on **18.02.2026** at **02:00 PM**.

All Accused persons are at liberty to join the court proceedings through VC.

**(BALWINDER SINGH)**  
**ASJ (FTC)/North-**  
**East/KKD Courts/**  
**Delhi/07.01.2026**