

6 SC 48(I)/2015 44781/2015  
STATE Vs. PREM CHANDER PRASHAD  
FIR No. 136/2012  
(Crime Branch-N.E.Delhi)

25.04.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused are present.  
Sh. Uday Veer Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Ravi Kumar Sharma.  
Sh. Harinder Chowdhary, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Baleshwar.  
Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Iliyash.  
Sh. Kartikey Mathur, Ld. Counsel for accused Prem Chander Prashad.

Today the matter is fixed for addressing final arguments.

However, at this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has requested for reopening of prosecution evidence stating that inadvertently during the course of prosecution evidence, a report received from Currency Note Press Nashik could not exhibited during the recording of the testimony of the witness relating to the present case particularly IO of the case.

Accordingly, she has orally prayed that PE may be opened and IO Insp. Surender Singh Dalal PW-12 be recalled for his further examination for the purpose of exhibition of the said report.

However, at this stage, it is submitted by the accused persons that they do not dispute the report dated 13.08.2012 prepared by Bipul Chaudhary, Asst. Works Manager, For General Manager, Currency Note Press Nashik Road in reference quote no. DY.No.327/12/1911 of 22.08.2012.

A separate joint statement of accused persons u/s 294 Cr.PC to that effect is also recorded in the Court. The same is now Ex. PX.

In view of the statement of the accused persons, the recording of examination of concerned witnesses stands dispensed with.

In view of the separate joint statement of accused persons, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has withdrawn her request.

Accordingly, final arguments are partly heard from both the sides.

Put up for addressing remaining final arguments on 16.05.2026.

All the accused persons are directed to furnish their bail bond u/s 437A Cr.PC, in the same bail bond amount and one surety of the like amount within one week from today.

(BALWINDER SINGH)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/25.04.2026